FILED SARPY COUNTY NEBRASKA
INSTRUMENT NUMBER

Ry 2020-41483

A et N

o Recording fees paid:
12/03/2020 01:03:28 PM $94.00
Deb Houghtaling roges o
COUNTY CLERK/REGISTER OF DEEDS By: pm
WIVKUWUMMWN, -~ Amo

(Space above line for recording information)

SIXTH AMENDMENT
TO
KINGSBURY HILLS
SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

This Sixth Amendment to the Kingsbury Hills Subdivision Agreement (hereinafter “Sixth
Amendment”) made this }’TH" day of alovewnoenv” , 2020 (“Effective Date”) by and between
SANITARY AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 275, a Nebraska political subdivision (hereinafter
“DISTRICT”); and the CITY OF PAPILLION, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “CITY”)
(collectively the “Parties”) amends and modifies the subdivision agreement adopted by Resolution #R06-
0086, entered into by the parties on April 18, 2006 and filed and recorded with the Sarpy County Register
of Deeds as Instrument #2006-20687 as modified by (1) the First Amendment adopted by Resolution
#R07-0152, entered into by the Parties on August 7, 2007; (2) the Second Amendment adopted by
Resolution #R08-0072, entered into by the Parties on July 15, 2008 and filed and recorded with the Sarpy
County Register of Deeds as Instrument #2008-21169; (3) the Third Amendment adopted by Resolution
#R15-0025, entered into by the Parties on February 3, 2015 and filed and recorded with the Sarpy County
Register of Deeds as Instrument #2015-05381; 4) the Fourth Amendment adopted by Resolution #R15-
0060, entered into by the Parties on April 7, 2015 and filed and recorded with the Sarpy County Register
of Deeds as Instrument #2015-12263; and the Fifth Amendment adopted by Resolution #R16-0044,
entered into by the Parties on April 19, 2016 and filed and recorded with the Sarpy County Register of
Deeds as Instrument #2016-08935 (collectively the “Subdivision Agreement”).

RECITALS:

Stone Creek Plaza, L.L.C. (hereinafter “DEVELOPER™), DISTRICT, and CITY entered into the
Original Subdivision Agreement dated April 18, 2006 with respect to Lots 1 through 226, inclusive, and
Outlots A through F, Kingsbury Hills; and

DEVELOPER, DISTRICT, and CITY entered into the First Amendment to adopt a revised
Source and Use of Funds exhibit.

DEVELOPER, DISTRICT, and CITY entered into the Second Amendment to allow for the
replatting and development of a portion of the Development Area.

DEVELOPER, DISTRICT, and CITY entered into the Third Amendment to relief the
DISTRICT’s obligations for Lincoln Street.

DEVELOPER, DISTRICT, and CITY entered into the Fourth Amendment to allow for the
replatting and development of a portion of the Development Area.



DEVELOPER, DISTRICT, and CITY entered into the Fifth Amendment to adopt a revised
Source and Use of Funds exhibit.

The Parties desire to modify the Subdivision Agreement having to do with One Call services and
to allow for additional park improvements within the Development Area as set forth herein (the “2020
Park Improvements™).

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1.

Incorporation of Recitals. The recitals set forth above are, by this réference, incorporated
into and deemed part of the Subdivision Agreement, as modified or amended by this
Sixth Amendment.

Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
respective meanings ascribed to them as set forth in the Subdivision Agreement.

Area of Application. The Sixth Amendment applies to Lots 1 — 54, 83 — 124, 143 — 156,
175 — 188 and Outlots A — C and E - F, Kingsbury Hills and Lots 1 — 39 and Outlot A,
Kingsbury Hills Replat Two.

2020 Park Improvements. The 2020 Park Improvements shall mean the following
improvements as depicted on Exhibit “J:

A. Removal of existing play equipment, play structures, and play area surfaces.

B. The addition of play equipment, play structures, and play area surfaces.

C. Construction and installation of park signage.

D. Construction of a basketball court.

E. Construction of a sidewalk connecting to the play area.

F. Relocation and installation of amenities to include benches and trash receptacles.
G. Relocation and installation of landscaping to include trees, shrubs, and

ornamental grasses.

Obligation for the 2020 Park Improvements. The Parties agree that the 2020 Park
Improvements shall be financed using the funds of DISTRICT. The Parties further agree
that the entire cost of the 2020 Park Improvements shall not exceed the amount shown on
the addendum to Source and Use of Funds attached hereto as Exhibit C-4. Construction
overruns and/or change orders totaling up to ten (10%) percent shall be submitted to
CITY for approval by City Administrator and City Engineer prior to the work being
started.

Easements to CITY. DISTRICT agrees to allow CITY to install improvements within
Outlot A, Kingsbury Hills Replat Two. For the purpose of this agreement, improvements
will be limited to those purposes defined in Nebraska Revised Statute 19-709 for a city to
exercise eminent domain. Further, DISTRICT agrees to dedicate, at no expense to CITY,
any easements required for said improvements. Such easement dedication shall not be

2



10.

unreasonably withheld by DISTRICT in order to gain any monetary or non-monetary
concessions by CITY, including but not limited to, improvements to any trail, sidewalk,
street, park or drainage system, a reduction in water or sewer rates, provision of
additional services not traditionally provided to DISTRICT, or commitment to an
annexation timeframe.

Amendments.

A. Exhibit C-3, and all references thereto, are hereby amended to include the
attached Exhibit C-4.

B. Exhibit J is hereby added to the Agreement with respect to the 2020 Park
Improvements.

C. Section IX of the Original Subdivision Agreement is hereby rescinded in its
entirety and replaced to read as follows:

A. City shall provide public water main, sanitary sewer line, or water main and
sewer line locating services as well as any other utilities that City or District
is responsible for after District provides as-built drawings on state plane
coordinates for all utilities owned and located within the Development Area.
Such as-built drawings shall be provided as an Auto-CAD file in addition to
hard copy. District shall timely pay to City a corresponding fee at the rate
established in the Master Fee Schedule for locates that are reasonably
required and performed by City within the Development Area as received
over the One Call System, as invoiced by City.

B. City shall invoice District for the required payment for services on an annual
basis and District shall have 30 days in which to make payment after
receiving such invoice. City shall maintain records of all costs incurred
within the Development Area for locating services and District shall have the
right to audit and review such records at any time to assure that such records
are accurate.

DEVELOPER Acknowledgement. DISTRICT and CITY agree that their signing and
execution of this Sixth Amendment is not contingent upon the Sixth Amendment being
signed and executed by DEVELOPER. DISTRICT and CITY acknowledge that
DEVELOPER has no remaining rights or duties under the Subdivision Agreement, that
DEVELOPER is not disadvantaged by this Sixth Amendment, and that they waive the
requirement of DEVELOPER’s signing and execution of any future amendments to the
Subdivision Agreement. DISTRICT agrees to assume and perform all of DEVELOPER’S
remaining duties, if any, under the Subdivision Agreement and any amendments thereof.

No Other Amendment. Except as specifically modified or amended by this Sixth
Amendment, the Subdivision Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Binding Effect. This Sixth Amendment to the Subdivision Agreement shall be binding
upon the Parties, their respective successors, and assigns.

(Signatures on following pages.)




ATTEST:

/ ) s
Nicole L.. Brown, City Clerk

SEAL:

THE CITY OF PAPILLION, NEBRASKA

N —

David P Black, Mayor



e

DISTRICT:

SANITARY & IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

NO. 27WAR Y COUNTY, NEBRASKA
Date: 030

Its: UC L\a

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
)ss.
COUNTY OF SARPY )

Before me, a notary public, in and for said county and state, personally came T N }g\\( 'l','l R
of Sanitary & Improvement District No. 275, known to me to be the identical
person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged the execution thereof the be his or her
voluntary act and deed on behalf of such District.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this _~ 0 day of Roue pnye , 2020.

1; GEN ' Uy i { g
REeom s NO\ g U, (e

Ndiary Public

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Atforney for Samta’ry and Improvement W
istrict No. 275 of Sarpy County, Nebraska

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
)ss.
COUNTY OF SARPY )

Before me, a notary public, in and for said county and state, personally came _ EQD E!!HQQKUW\O

Attorney for Sanitary & Improvement District No. 275, known to me to be the identical person who
executed the above instrument and acknowledged the execution thereof the be his or her voluntary act and
deed on behalf of such District.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 3(\ day of ANY 1w oD , 2020.

NXary Public

7, GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
m MANDY M. ANDERSON
e b My Comm. Exp. April 2, 2022




SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION STATEMENT
RECITALS

SECTION Incorporation of Recitals
Capitalized Terms
Area of Application
2020 Park Improvements
Obligation for 2020 Park Improvements
Easements to City
Amendments
DEVELOPER Acknowledgement
No Other Amendment
Binding Effect

EXHIBITS:

C-4 Addendum to Source and Use of Funds
J 2020 Park Improvements



E & A Consulting Group, Inc.
10809 Mill Valley Road
Omaha, NE 68154

Exhibit C-4, Page 2 of 2

Bid Tabulations

SID: 275

Subdivision: KINGSBURY HILLS

Bid Date: 5/15/19
E&A Project No. P2004.225.015
Engineer's Est: $193,300.00

Project Type: 2019 PARK IMPROVEMENTS Page 1 of 1
Dostals Construction Co. Inc.
13680 S. 220th Street
Gretna, NE 68028
Bid Item Description Quantity Unit | Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Price Amount
6'x 5" CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH SUBGRADE PREP &
1 BACKFILL 1.885 SF 6.00 11,310.00
2 5" CONCRETE BENCH PAD 96 SF 6.00 576.00
6" FIBER MESH CONCRETE W/ 6" AGGREGATE BASE (1/2
3 BBALL COURT) 2,970 SF 800 23,760.00
4 VERSA COURT (COLORS TO BE SPECIFIED BY ENGINEER} 1 LS { 16.,000.00 16,000.00
BASKETBALL QUTFIT (POST, BACKBOARD, RIM & NYLON
5 NET) 1 LS 3,000.00 3,000.00
6 THICKENED EDGE AT PLAYGROUND SIDEWALK 192 LF 12.00 2,304.00
7 RUBBER SURFACING WITH CONCRETE BASE 1,095 SF 2200 24,090.00
8 SAND SURFACING 180 N 3500 6,300.00
9 6' PARK BENCH 2 EA 750.00 1,500.00
10 TRASH RECEPTACLE 1 EA 750.00 750.00
1 SINGLE BOBBLE SPRING RIDER 1 EA 1,800.00 1,800.00
12 OODLE SWING 1 EA 8,000.00 8,000.00
13 GLOBAL MOTION 1 EA_| 34,000.00 34.000.00
14 CLIMBING ROCK (ADVENTURESCAPE - DESIGN # 7) 1 EA { 71,000.00 71,000.00
15 4" PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE 245 LF 20.00 4,900.00
16 6" SOLID DRAIN PIPE 40 LF 20.00 800.00
17 SITE GRADING 1 LS 6,500.00 6,500.00
18 SEED & MAT ALL DISTURBED AREAS 1 LS 4,000.00 4,000.00
19 TREES 8 EA 500.00 4.000.00
20 SHRUBS 11 EA 5000 550.00
21 NATIVE GRASSES 38 EA 16.00 608.00
22 MULCH 1 LS 1,300.00 1,300.00
23 RELOCATE EXISTING TREES 5 EA 300.00 1,500.00
24 RELOCATE EXISTING BENCH 1 LS 200.00 200.00
25 REMOVE & DISPOSE EXISTING 8" CONCRETE CURB 132 LF 15.00 1.980.00
26 REMOVE & DISPOSE EXISTING CONCRETE BENCH PAD 55 SF 2.00 110.00
27 REMOVE & DISPOSE EXISTING SINGLE SPRING RIDER 1 LS 100.00 100.00
28 RAISE MANHOLE TO GRADE 1 LS 300.00 300.00
TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1-28, INCLUSIVE) 231,238.00"

* CORRECTED TOTAL BASE BID




Exhibit C-4, Page 1 of 2

ADDENDUM TO SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS
SID NO. 275 - KINGSBURY HILLS

FOR SIXTH AMENDMENT TO SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

As of August 1, 2020

VALUATION VALUE NET DEBT TO VALUE

2020 $67,719,881 5.29%

CASH AND INVESTMENTS AS OF 7/31/20

BOND FUND

GENERAL FUND
CASH $244,075.62
INVESTMENTS 0.00
TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS $244,075.62

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS All Special Assessments have been

Levied and Paid in Full

BONDS OUTSTANDING

DATE OF ISSUE ISSUE AMOUNT BALANCE
11/15/16 $2,450,000.00 $2,215,000.00
10/15/19 $2,000.000.00 $2,000,000.00
$4,450,000.00 $4,215,000.00
APPROVED COST OF PARK IMPROVEMENTS $231,238.00

WARRANTS OUTSTANDING - NO WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

DEBT TO VALUE AS OF 9/8/2020 - 5.29%

DEBT TO VALUE WITH PARK IMPROVEMENTS - 5.70%

$629,484.05

0.00

$629,484.05

REMAINING AVERAGE
ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
$174,944
$137,766

$312,709




APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

! 5" CONC? E SIDEWALK W SUBGRADE PREP & BACKEIL L 885 SF
7 & TONCRETE BENCHPAD % SF
i A FIRFR MESH CONCRETE Wi €' AGGREGATE BASE {1/2 BBALL COURT) 2570 SF
4 ERSACOURT (COLORS 70 BE SPECIFIED BY ENGINEER) ' is
& BASKETBALL OUTFIT [POST BACKBOARD RIM & NYLONNET) 1 LS
L THCKENED EDGE AT PLAYGROUND SIDEWALK 192 LF
@ RLEBER SURFACING WITH CONCRETE BASE 1005 SF
# SAND SURFACING 180 ™

B PARK RENCH 2 EA
10 TRASHRFCEPTACLE ! Er

11 SINGLE BOBBLE SPRING RIDER 1 EA
12 OODLE SWING 1 A
13 GLOBALMOTION 1 EA
M CLMBING ROCK (ADVENTURESCAPE - DESIGN # 7) 1 EA
15 4'PERFORATED DRAINPIPE 25 LF
1A & SOUID DRAIN PIPE o LF
17 SITEGREDING ' Ls
18 SEED & MAT AL DISTURBED AREAS ' s
% TREES 8 EA
* seuas o e
2* NATIVE GRASSES ® En
7 o ' L5
bl XSTING TREES 5 A
24 RFLCCATE EXISTING BENCH ' 23
% RFMOVE & [NSPOSE EXISTING 8" CONCRETF G1RB 3 [
2 RFMOVF & DSPOSE EXISTING CONCRETE RENCH PAD 5 SF
27 EMOVE & DISPOSE EXISTING SINGLE SPRING RIDER 1 Ls
A RAISE MANHOLE TO GRADE ' Is

GEMERAL NOTES

At work snatl be perormed in accorgance wih the ity of Omaha Standard Speoficanions for PUbke Works Constructon 2014 Edion and any
“urTent igirsions of amendments therelo The ity of Omaha Parks Department standerds and the Spec Prowsians for s prowct shad 20ply
and e Comvacter shak perfar in acoord Merewth

“anmactor shall be resconsitie i CoRSrut @ compieled park as shown on These KNS 10 itk he 20pCare quantes AW pare
mmw:w ohorers agpr -

115 1ne imten <f *ese lans 13 DT the DonFaces 1o Supply a7 0f ihe matendis of ecupment spechec o Cfer an eavaien The Engoer
a7 desvmine whelher te matendl or eouvalent offesed:s equvalent (o naf speated Whenever any Darsoular materal o AOUOMen! <
~chsmenty patert proprelary of beand name 1 by name of mANGIACTEAY $1CK WG 1S uSed T The purboses of factating 25 descpion
ani2 shall b ceemed 10 be foliowesd by the wird "or equal’ T Contractor may offer any matenal or 8GUDTEN whch fhe omica 1o be
enuvarent i that ndcated

A crvos snai be speciied by the Engneer

i e locaton of 2% 101he star of any consiruction. Care shouid be faken nof 1o dsiurh ary ewsting
i riring consruction Ay damage fo uibes or other mprovermets caused by the Confracior wk be repared af o cast 1o The Crwmer

Conrartor must peowide a MU of S projects i he past § years of simiac scope and size of roject to be ekgbie for bid acoeptance

“oatracics must be CPS!

an site aurng pbie for el accep:

Improvement Plans for

KINGSBURY HILLS

2019 PARK IMPROVEMENTS
$.&1.D. NO. 275
Sarpy County, Nebraska

©ark Imgeryrments

OUTLOT "A"

Parv Impeewarents

! Enstng s
| Paygrouna g
3 s
! -
| _
L— I
-
Sherman Street Fas1ng Siceaal
.
—_ '

GRADING NQTES

1

Topoqranic sirvey 15ty FAA Constfing (oo (maka NE (421 565 A7) Cratogr -nterya 1< 2 fot

The Conlracy snall 1ake Care 10 1or 3@ AR FY@x @153 LS §4= A ae ~,5ed by ransiniean achties. Ary GAMage wheh 05CS 10 S0STing UMIes S 1he respansibty af the
Cortracioe and shall e tecaned Al (he gty expence

AR Gmenscns 2 frenations Marked wit 30 asiansk i 573 he et uprt nY s ~nestrinn B fy the Engneer of 37y Cnficts i the dHMINGS 00CF 10 CrEITCTOn
et o4 me AR S1angard Soenficanons

Grang shat be anmormrihe = ACTANGe Wit 3a <0 20 T¥ ARy %

Propesed carie s 370 5t eleVANINS e LIRS Fn AN 56 573 Do AN
Fanage

110 atoerance o1 ¢ I A+ 20N Shall be Smoct™ and pontnues Al surfaces shak have fosTue

ProVcR pOSITue 430 31 3l IMe< Wl 1he Seremistar area an o ot Ay waler In P N Py avAINON RS 1€ NRY I SITUCTTRS MaMan 2 e4Sing 7amage Faterns except
5 modihad by tha plans

Take the NACRSSATY MAASIXes 10 preuent Sod prosian durng Ine consirtinn pencess Thrs shal i fenong at o
recarexd 1 the fiekd 1 peevret oo 955 o welerway prsfiain. Ma(an 5+13pecp and 1amave et st tequared Remove it ence ol after estalshment of et rop

Cleat and geut aH uegelabni for areas 1o be graded  Seqarate organin matenat ftom as<orated fopsnl an1pqaly dspase of crganic malendt off site

Maxmiem onguucinal <idewalk grack Snall e 5% (2] 11 niese ehatert oheruase in Ihe awings. Newy the Friginger of any «2abiy 10 chinve s mammirm siope. MAXIUR 085
3hallbe 7% Whers Inngiicmal slopes exceers Y mavT s g <t ha 1%

Cornhusker Road -
. 2 PROJECT
'g S Uncoin Sireet 7S|TE
&/
&’/
] ,

VICINITY MAP

INDEX OF SHEETS

SHEETNo  _ DESCRIPTION

' COVER SHEET
REMOVAL FLAN
SIDEWALK AND BASKETBALL COURT P AN
TMENSION AND AMENTY PLAN
CONSTHUCTION DETAILS
CONSTRUGTION DETAILS
; LANDSCAPE PLAN

| —— DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET LOCATION OF DETAYL

‘SEEDING NOTES

1

2

2

Seed 4 on ather 508 of dstubed 7 eas wih a rate of 1015 per 1000 S F United Seeds Super Tur( 1
Afl Seaded areas IG have siraw muich apphed and spked in

Seert 15 ba "stked 35 0¥ ity 0f Omana soechCaons 2003 edfion secton 803

E & A CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Engineering ® Planning ® Environmental & Field Services

100 # Omana, NE 58154

Phone 402395 100 « Faa 402993 2599
W 830g Som

19909 WM vty Raad, 5

o
H
a T
HH
H
52
o |z¢
JHE
gz
g|F
s
~
= »
o 9z
- 2% 3
g 2
@ 2 L
oxE sl
S 23 3¢
o873
- 95 3
S
<
>
w
[
I
=
5
[+
&
>
Q
o
2| &
H
£
gz
FR R
q8 a
= 2
BN
A |5 e

F
s
I
4
1
H

e me ot w——

:
A



~7

e et
—

i
1
/
i
’
7
Remove & Dispose —,
Bxsting Corecrets Cud,
10LF
¢ Remove § Dispose —
/ Exsting Single Spring Ricer,
See Sheel 4017

See Steet 4.0/ 7 -

Sherman Strest

OUTLOT "A"

-~ Remove & Disoose

Exsting Conceele
Bench Pad
s5SF

Relocate Exsting —
nch

REMOVAL PLAN

1"=20

nefcall com

Nehraskasn
/e

know what's below. \.’
Call before you @q 3

Dial 811

.
¥4

/

100440

. 1.
-4 Hach Exsting

09451
Mtch Existing

y y

oy
1w Maich Existilg
i

oy~
| Match Exsiing

< Sherman Street %

e

OUTLOT "A"

bl 2
LEGEND .
21 Spot Blevation
i Ensting Contours
S~ Proposed Contours
L remoas

GRADING PLAN

=20

O e
8
=z s
-3
%g
@
O =]t
X s| =%
O s| iz
=gl i
:- ¥:i
= 2 B
o | I3
-
O |
o2
< :
% =
L
£
L
4 HE
JHH
g2
2

~
B w
N o0l
o 38 s
QITL 2
© 538 %
o &g 58
- 2= 899
28z ¢
52 ¢
E 2§
< 2
w
o
<
=
(=]
=
=
=
oa
=
5
2
o
[l
E
HEE

——r

P2004 225 015

Prop o

P NN
Dare

Desgnaasy
rawn

AS SHOWN

Seaie

Sheat.

Aam




.
' N /
12 / T MRSR T
(i} & LS. No Fiy Asn . s
"5/ Fiber Mesh 300 Concrefe / =~
~ 29708F — '

i S \_/

Dusdonr ertase
Mook BREWRI 1 £7BF
e

% Proprsed Baskemall
=~ s /E il Conr -

~—

- /

—

~ i

77 Trash Recectacke w Lid —.
.5 by Outdoor Recreaton .
= booel #TRIZPERF

OREQUVALENT

Connect 0 Exsting Grack,
Confactor tn Fiokt Venty

Fristng Sidenaik -
~ . TeReman (Typ 1
e I
IV |
7

’

OUTLOT "A"

~—
~ . Gonnedt to Existing Crade,
Contractor o Fraid Verty

~

l RS 00000

BT 146600

& &t onerers ek

FC 07637 kY
\ ame o,
[T

EF 0o1932

e /Ev-sﬂng&ogw;k — f
; ToReman (Typ)

/ /
! Connect 10 Exstng (rade -~
Comratar o Fieid venty

oT 518

Cnneet in Exsting Giane
Cormacinn tn ol upedy

oC 01 "— & Canetete Rench Pad
. asr
6'x5" Concrete Sk - 5 }
®SF \

Er 22802 -~
Connect to Exsting Grade - - RR0-0000

Confrachor to Fiaid Venty

RN
EELAT O

o A
-
B . des
Sherman Street !
'— Ensing Sidewalk

ToReman (Typ 1 - - N

o &

- &

& 1 Cangrete T _

e AL Cacoet

e rpaalte mAc loograen |
g !

52" Sy 2 ~cxnpacien 1 91% max. Oy densiy a5 eterminen
Ty ARTRI 1567 (mesesfiert mednert, wih morsture s of -35% 1o +4% optimim
(ubgrane peen 1 ba nchuden n prce byd for concrete sicewalk |

(1 TYPICAL SECTION
A NOT TO SCALE

il 4 a0
" —
fince = 0
. LEGEND

Propased ks Conorele Sickwalk (5 Thiok)

SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1 Soewak e prepared Gyl
Omana Speciicanons fre Lk Works Constructon  Subgrade preperanon shall oot
be parc v directy bt 15 NG 10 1 constructon

2 Cooren for the sewa siat shal e & thek concress dass LS ar-eniraned
Zoncres marke 0 Type 1 Pootand Semert m SCoUanCe Wi the City of Omana
SERCIoaNDIS fox PUiS Worvs SOnSirTucnen S1eSS OFETWSE ShoWn on (ians

3 Wareracana aomre <A’ e 3008910 3 Mandaces and fvshed cencrete
4 Paving wicths <hak be & 681 Unfess oierwse Shown O e pians

5 A damond e sawbiack shalbe used fr cuing all requied conkachion and
songitucinal pavernent jnints lainds shalt be spaced apprpomately 6 feet apart
Jaints shafl be seaied actordng 1o the Specrfications

6 Wittin one (1) hou the cancrete pavement shall be cured usig a whie pigmentad
I q has been approved by the Siate ol
Netraska Department of Raads - Apply lqud membrane-lorming cunng compound

at a

~- 1202 € 10 Iong smocth stesd deets
fiace 16" 0 7 - Free afcre eng

— Fiter rentoroed poured concrete

— Mechum broom fnsh perpencdcuiar
0 gt

Vans
Se0 pian
.
Bl
M

Expansian jounts {€.1) ant controljoents (C.) shall
b2 piaced as shown on Ihe rawngs
PLAN VIEW
— Fimisned grade medum troom frash
- pependotar 1o rathc
[ ComtpniiCy
Y Wioe x v ieep.

JOINTS-TYPICAL — Sreredsugace

— 47 wdk sarsion sant

— ¥ d3 ¥ 110 ‘ong <menth steel drwels iace
V< Free atong end

T Fiber renforced reeq congrete

Tinishert grade of acacent matenal
~ Finished graehight broom fish perpendeular to bafhc

Fiber 2

NOTE
Where new concrete cavement sbuts ensing
concrele Conactor <hal instal A2 evpansan
071 W cowels

TYPICAL SE

TIoN

*HOTE
onerete thikness may e reaucad 1o 5° 1 S* teep concrete forme e
used 115" e Inrms are not wsed then 235" lumber shal be usest for
forms 78" lumber shall nof be used as ‘orms fox conerete paveent

€7 CONCRETE WALK PAVEMENT

NOT TO SCALE

know whars beiow. “
Call before youdlg\ "

G
=
o
)
o
Ivd
[}
O
=
—
|
-
D
=z
O
O
<
=%}
w

”
8
2
5

&

=

3

2

-

® Planning ®

-
=

10909 i Uiy Roma. Susle 100  Omata, NE 8154
Phons 402 895 4700 o Far 402895 3599

wwew 630 Com

i)

e

E& A CONSULTING GROUP, INC..

Engineering Answers

~
-
o @
o Ve
o =% 2
.
&g RE
=
= @z 3
= 2% 2
ase
E *a
>
w
=z
3
Za
Ik
%D
Q
a o
x
54
EX
£k
[=~4
55
2
&
H
4
H
e
[T
L
|
e
'%|s

22004 22 315

£

2062013

Jevgnea 3y

Mar

Drow By

AS SHOWN

Sean

prEsTr




7 tiewBench £30 (Tyo |
} See Shees 3ot 7

New 6’ Sidewalk

1 New 6 Sidewalk,
See Sheel 3ot 7

DIMENSION PLAN

SCALE: 1" =10

How € Small
See Shpst 300 ™

[ ew Bencn Pad (e
| o Sreer 307

PR 4 Pertorated
. )(pmxuamm \
X 017

o Oorte Swaghy
{ 5 Joumer Recrearon

Morkel # 228069
OR EQUIVALENT
(? r § ) ¥ Pouedin Place —
5 A5 1 Ruher Srtanng

MSF

N

3 Trikened £ige —..
/ 92LF

o Perloeated —

(3t
o
!
1
1 Fasting Shelter Pagt
n Reman
1
ot
|
1 / -
T
1 Prone Takies.
TcReman

Exsing Trash Receptacle Ta Reman

Easting Bonch To Reman

P veting Park Sign
| TnReman

i

T Paured o Pace —
Hubbes Sutanng
5555 F

\
l

7
Fisting Soewak —
Tc Rean

s
& Bench by 5
Putocr Recreation £
MOR! BREWBLLFERF —
PREQUVALENT ¢ edorzian (9071 (v Pos L3N]
1 BLUF RS

2108F

LF

Easrng Prayground
Easpment To Remarm .

/= ¥Poured Prace 2
/R sutaong s

~— Adventurescape Cimbe by
Outdoor Recreatar,
Macel # 15370

COR EQUVALENT L

Secforated (PET (Fan Sxce |

— & Sod Wap [van Fiee

know what's below.

30108

i
5

Bobbie Rider

by tandscage Strctures |
Morid 164074

OR EQUIVALENT

Eveting Dran
e ToRaman (Tyrt

Exsting Rencn
“0 Be Relocted
— Surtace Moo
Relocaled Bencn

(8

\
~ Ensting Drain
Fipe ToReman

— Ensting Concrele
Sut o

Existing S-cewak
Ta Raman

AMENITY PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 10°

Call before you dlg\ >

E & A CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

& Field Services

g ® Planning e E

-
Eng

e

i)

E & A CONSYLTING GROUP, INC.
Engineering Answers

~
-
=} @
< 9z
> 2% 3
Ty 2
TRl
o 353 s,
- 85 "2
= SF &
a e
c =
>
]
£
z
g
=
<
o5
=z
S
=]
2
&
=
5
§
I4
i
el & e
gl |f
& ]
5l
2| %
EEEREERER
g %
&
Jd |2

«
i
B

!
!




Qg
=
=
. STt
= shed grade of ka0 ace =
6% 6x#10 Waidectwre fabnc reshent sinana l Poured n piace ressent surfan O =] 2
ot <vecte oty ‘\ 172 D x 1 nn»gmﬁcsv?m:«:\; ©ror e resres e 5 3% #10 Welded wire 1300 See pias for tikness and speciications for color 0 s ; g
Finshed radeof conc walk pavt: — | /= Lavout dmensica pot | see concrete waik pavemer: for moxe deran Pat sheets oniy [N iR
Nght beoam fimsh \ tradus - — // Playground monokthie conc curting o | i Layou dmension porni 3 555
chsde — Fn i o ind cancrede ety o n ” S
o=\ s TS, | e , - s st rams Q ¢ i
on adcenimatea / § / = 2| 3%
Fimshed grade of conc watk pav - - ¢ Toed in pace resiert surfaong - ag
1 Fiverreorces poured concens Iight broom firush /' ee pians Ior hckness ant speciicatons 2 g§§
. o B 17 J = 8 i
: TS Retar - comtrunes. Tiedevery i A L. T Ctean sad (£ 5 ié
2moc & T e 5 % g
N T TR Seeconsloakpovert o mae ot 3 e
o 2 i .
o Comoadedsitgre A \\ -+ Non-woven gectestle f2onc <« §
- : c
(U AN R comeacesnegae &
Sk concrite walk paverment for more defar 30 w
CNracted subgrank
/-, PLAYGROUND MONOLITHIC CONC. CURBING (7, RESILIENT SURFACING - CONC. PAV'T EDGE_ ., RESILIENT SURFACING - ANGLED EDGE 5
N2 NOT TO SCALE -2 NOT TO SCALE L NOT TO SCALE =i
2:3
@i
<
o |3
o)i
EH)
=
=
Cnemdgawad
sand gy ctaong o Pleysiictue post Emshed gae ol — s Pray sir.qcure post
Y ¢ o ‘eshentsutacng |
A ey sutaang - See st \ =/ P T —
P \ I e
Chean 5and - Sand shal meel he requrements - L ~
of I oose- Fii Surtacmg Matenals® Table 1 in the Lol ] ; 5 @
“Hanchbook for PULKC Fiaygrouna Safely”, Pub N 35 IIRTTRE — Pooret conede footing - Reler 1o Poured concrefe faonng o 9E
Hromthe U S Consurner Product Safety Commession - Firvshed grace ol poured i place IR Meanufactorer’s Insiruchons for : / Refer 1o Manufacturer's o 2% 3
Redet 1 he profect's spectbcations for addional resitent sixtacing 7 Pouregn placa resent srtoing 3 ol damater and eI of fonting £ | Instructons for dameter DTy 2
nfosenation /" Soe pans (o thckness and spechicanons g [N T > b anddepinaf footing O xfsd
/ tmete i ‘ . o x§5°
— Finshes race of sang " / L ;B %%
4 -~ 6% 6% #10 Welded wirs fabnc. [l . ~-— Undisturted suberade ; — Undsturbed sibgeade 288 3
z " fat sheets omy A — i 52 @
i i L £ R
_— Non-woen gedtextie fabnc 3 Courrnirond ptred o | ‘U i u’j
T T See cancrete walk pavement for morn ol
. i | [ vares 1. vanes
ha. Compacted or undisturbeg Comcacted sbgade
s PLAY EQUIPMENT FOOTINGS UNDER PLAY EQUIPMENT FOOTINGS UNDER
., SANDPLAY SURFACING /=, RESILIENT SURFACE W/ CONC. BASE _ ., SAND PLAY SURFACING - TYPICAL > RESILIENT SURFACING - TYPICAL
NOT TO SCALE ~e NOT 7O SCALE * NOT TO SCALE 3 NOT TO SCALE
%
a
=
Py
|
a
z
— Fshed grace of sar <}
Warning tape \ / 5 R
/ i
/ =2 g
. / E H
\ —n Sand See geral 3
- Frcrergace \ Warmngtaon Backsl wah nahes 5o 10 insned grae =4 H
52 y Piace 6l in &' ayers compartng eacn layer
sk il Non-wovn geotedin \ 1 2% ASTAA N9 hedeyr piacg next layer
ii "M oo ganartn " Pipn Refor 1o awang lor w72 and type [ S——
5|2 FPT underckan weapped bl s
i S08 plan to pipe 205 anclinverts wle | S - Newstom drainage ppe see pians for pipe damefer
Lle bt . " anainverts - see Speafication or Pipe Materals
l ] 7\ { : T < S ]
— Undistirbed subgrace - -t P e = Catend of ppe to maich finisred slove grade. H
i ‘andof ipe 10 be fush wih enshing sopelorade iR H
i £ Z
. o [P LN i
£ | [N - i
i H
+ _PPT UNDERDRAIN - UNDER PLAYGROUND STORM DRAINAGE SOLID WALL PIPE BEDDING _ NEW STORM DRAINAGE PIPE END i
A NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE 2; Y
LA
H
sl %‘
HER]




fTSIOF FOGE OF 2* WIOE PAINTED LINE
e SIDE EDGE OF 2° WiDE PAINTED L
3 PAINTED VELLOW §INES WITH TRAFFIC BAINT 2°WID
4 COURT SH81 L BE & P ¢ FIBER MESH CONCRETE

LL NETS TO BE 811 WEATHER
€3 HET OF & HGH GRAMWFIGHT (170 1% HGHER)
T

;o roNtRoL N ) [ FINSH GRADE OF COURT VM
Xxmr 1 LIGHT BROOM FINISH §* POURED
YR - —— FIRER MESH CONC SLAB

CENTERLINE - -
Le [ BASKETBALL GOAL POST

Phooe 402895 4700 » Fax 407 895 1599
Wi eacg com

10009 V4N Vallay Hoad, Sule 100  Omaha, NE 58154

EXPANSION JOINT wi SFALANT RASKE TBALL OUTFIT

i (POST BACKBOARD RIM & NET)
MODEL 408554607242

‘ BY MIRACIF RECREATION

|

i

R EQUIVALENT 7
& CONC PLAY COURT - - '

SUAB  DRAIN TOWARDS

CHANNEL @ 1% LU W \,
e TYF %

Engineering ® Planning ® Environmantal & Field Services

~6° CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASF COURSE

E & A CONSULTING GROUP, INC

5000,

< COMPACTFD SUBGRADE
. A o %% NODIFIED
S -7 coNTRN \/” . 3+ 4% MOISTURE,

—_ e

1M1

i
\
\

|- NOTE 3 1
|
i
|
} CONCRETE COURT PAVEMENT
i

= somo use moek out 005,

— - REMOVE AFTER SLAB 5 I PLACE - A" EXPANSION JOINT w SEAANT

N 98 Daa ¢ U LONG SMOOTH STEEL COWELS
| 20C SREEATONE END

i)

B0 ps OOHE FOGTNG

UNCISTURRED: SUBGRADE i ! i i NN
500 55X =
|k s e aw | :

.~ - 1 S I

€

E & A CONSULTING GROUS, INC.
Enginesring Answers

Ly

_ROUND _

.+, BASKETBALL COURT GOAL POST (7 ) BASKETBALL HALF COURT STRIPING PLAN v, BASKETBALL HALF COURT JOINTING PLAN -+ BASKETBALL COURT DETAILS

JAORLIDALLT 4
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE ( s ) NOT TO SCALE

5 NOT TO SCALE

EMENTS
sipars
DUOUGLAS, NEBRASKA

Exhibit J, Page 6 of 7
KINGSBURY HILLS
019 PARK . MPROV:

HE PINHACLE

rot P
i ; viwsrtace moanied b - sen Spaciications
‘\ ;nl ‘ /' tor Mk vt Morse — =
b “\_ CREWNET o =
T _— Trash Recepiacie o =
P Unerrete walk pavemen - See defal b (Seespoakcatns) 4 o
8 z
i 5
3 E 3
2 3
PLAN VIEW oo cwm T sech et - % H
. 2 3
Q B
et o <on sonaos —7] S
for Mok 21 A Backsil taten o eme ! — §'min 34 Sonctube fy
Stope 2way from i e Iochng T o
N ' s ' 1 powimdna e g
i E |7 et~ new nciete sk pvement ! 7 recaie (o sedant - :
THE PINNACLE ot e pazeman see ool J : i i 1
- .5 = B
F N - [ J‘ VB
THE POINTE o i T - §
Compriedsibg e : i H
TYPICAL SECTION ry | HEH
I
| E
5 ADVENTURESCAPE CLIMBER #7 s BENCH - SURFACE MOUNTED (0 TRASH RECEPTACLE FOOTING N T
£ NOT TO SCALE < NOT TO SCALE -8 NOT TO SCALE bk

A3 SHOWN

22004226 015

prT——

oy o
Scale




Retacae Erstng Trass
Cortactar 1o Field Verty
wih £&A Consisting Greuc's
Landscape Desgner

PLANT SCHEDULE

SYM|QTY | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE [TYPE
A [ 5 Picea pungens ‘Glauca’ Colorado Blue Spruce 89 | B&B
B 3 Abies concolor Concolor Fir 8.9 | B&B
c il Evonymus alatus comp Dwarf Buming Bush 5Gal | Cont
D 38 Calamagrostis 'Karl Foerster’ Karl Foerster Grass 2Gal | Cont
IREE HOTES
[t Al i 1o Beld vanty all ity that may confict wath al praposad

tre plasting locafions on the proect st
LEGEND

Festing nee tn be reicaaied (win crrrespondng lenter
O roma

ANEISCAPE NG

twn comespanng e

Lacata ard venty the locatian af a1 undergroundt ullkes pros 1o fhe start af any cansiructon. Care shouid be taken nck 10 Asturh ary wsting
i, cring consTuction  Any camage 1 Lknes or ofher mpravesents Gaused by the Conveacior wb be repared af 10 cast 1o e Owner

2 M pant matendl shak be of good uakty and sizes shal meet reaured size specicanons,
1 Mipans o ater pianting ‘2week fot a penodt of two months form brme of planting
M pan maleral snal be quaranteen 1 £ 1n 3 e and healthy grownq CONTIG (1o Tl qrtwng Seasons (rees) anc gne 1l gowing

<eacen iperennyas & Shribei afer Pl (YOWCT AnceCtance o shall e reqtaced #ee o Charge W Ihe Same grace 57} SOR0ES INGUIG
apre

S enly Al Amensions and COnIARS Frce ' S1aMng £OnSTUCNON The oo of ANt mater s cofcal a7l 53 ke mstakexy as icieated
N ¥aNS Siok BuStments May be necesary basad on fiBld coRSNons (1 ronk ball andtckopniet confhct) Ab BEAUSTMS MUSt be
apernved by the fandscape achiert

5 The Landscape Conractor shal remowe al construction ckbns and rom planing pis and bees prios ke
g i pian shall be fre s pecr to any wek

Provide Incaly availatie shrerded harwonrt mulch on il sees and in At pianting bects (0.3 3 4 Inch miimum decth tnless olfanuse reted

oy o ste grang
B Adrees are 1o be staked for 2 et f Pl s tRan o vear om hrme of plantng
3 e ComInaIe W win AR amentes somackrs
¢~ Tom of root i shall be signty
MU 4 inches of stvedced wood mich - T vgnes than the surounang
Marian themuch iobawead e\, ; “f nshgane

oy 2 mnmuen af 2 years

Waer Sorougriy in ebmnate —
0 corkels seling and fo sok Y

00t bal 3143 QirminAng s 3 = Remoue meranar trorn

o0t bar

Sovbhvre Y
43 by volume of topsal mxed win
£ pat crmpased organt matendl firm son
around root pai

SHRUB & PERENNIAL PLANTING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

Stake and wap a1 fiees for
stabizaton and peorectian

Top o raot bl st be sightly higher - -
than Ihe surrounding fimsh grade

s

oa mn
rred

Much Ring (s
b 0

Bt
81) D Pref

MU 4 nches of sreedded wood mudch -
00 nol piace maeh 0 oot win ree unk
Varrtann th msch weed e for a mnemum

of we years afer Dlantng

Watet toroughly o gmincte -
Ar poekels setfing and 10 03 é
oot bl and sumouneing soi s

/ Remeve
g hole 2 wides tn bunap

Aareer than root bak
1amp sl around st tab base Sty wih fo presurs Piace reor il an
0 sirinate 2 cockets ane seMement 10 5uppert o bal

NOT TO SCALE

netcal com

know what's below “\I&

o a1¢ Call before you dig

Do it heaviy prune the wee at pianiing #rune
oty crossover Iimbs co-domiran leaders and
teoken or dead branches. Some nfencr tgs
and lalecat beaches may be pruned haweve
o nct remove the teminal buds ot branches.
that extend fc the edge of tha crown

— Each free must ba Dianted such hat the runk fiare IS
/

wistie afthe top of the roat haK Trees where toe unk
flare s ot wsile sha be reyected
00 oot cover the to o the oot bail wiih sal

-~ 141m } ugh Earth Saucer beyand edige o rodt bal

~~— Remove all twne 72pR 30 wire avibunae
Komiop halfof <col tal

3 twine rope and wre and
om top hait of root bal

umexcayated or tamped sol
aareuce setting

O g
g
= 5
-3
a o
o2
[ 2
O = 2
o 28
(U] it
§
=& 338
Do st
z & it
o I
(&)
<C
o3
§
1"}
HH
g2
Tl
[ ¥ HE
g|§
H
3
~
=
5 e
PEERE
STk 2
SEEsg
& 3% 8.
y O X a8
2 8% 3
£<)
¢
w
=
3
a
o
W
%
[S)
2
[=]
S
5
H
3
¢
eS8 e
HIRE
LI
EEEER
58 %‘
8 ‘i
o 138
EELEEE

H
i
H

3
H




